
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission 
 

Tuesday, 14 September, 2010 at 6.30pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 6 September 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462 
e-mail: schard@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 14 
September 2010 (continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 

Geoff Findlay, Irene Neill, David Rendel, Quentin Webb,  
Emma Webster 

Other Members & 
Officers invited: 

Councillor Anthony Stansfeld (Portfolio Holder: Strategy, Performance, 
Community Safety), Jason Teal (Performance, Research and 
Consultation Manager) 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Commission held on 3 August 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Actions from previous Minutes To follow 
 To receive an update on actions following the previous Commission 

meeting. 
 

 

5.   Items Called-in following the Executive on 2 September 2010  
 To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of Members 

following the previous Executive meeting. 
 

 

6.   Councillor Call for Action  
 To consider any items proposed for a Councillor Call for Action.   

 
 

7.   Council Plan Outcomes 2010/11 - Quarter 1 Performance Update 11 - 38 
 Purpose: To examine the Council performance report for Quarter 1 of 

2010/11 to consider, where appropriate, any remedial action.   
 

 

8.   Greener Select Committee 39 - 40 
 Purpose: To provide an update on the work of the Select Committee and 

provide information on the meeting held on 7 September 2010.   
 
 
 
 

 



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 14 
September 2010 (continued) 

 

 
 

9.   Healthier Select Committee 41 - 42 
 Purpose: To provide an update on the work of the Select Committee and 

provide information on the meeting held on 9 September 2010.   
 

 

10.   Resource Management Select Committee 43 - 44 
 Purpose: To provide an update on the work of the Select Committee and 

provide information on the meeting held on 13 September 2010.   
 

 

11.   Safer Select Committee 45 - 46 
 Purpose: To provide an update on the work of the Select Committee.   

 
 

12.   Stronger Communities Select Committee 47 - 48 
 Purpose: To provide an update on the work of the Select Committee.   

 
 

13.   West Berkshire Forward Plan - September - December 2010 49 - 60 
 Purpose: To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West 

Berkshire Council from September – December 2010 and decide whether 
to review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting indicated in the 
plan.   
 

 

14.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission and Select 
Committee Work Programme 

61 - 70 

 Purpose: To receive, agree and prioritise the work programme of the 
Commission and Select Committees for the remainder of 2010/11.   
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Commission 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Geoff Findlay, 
Carol Jackson-Doerge (Substitute) (In place of Emma Webster), Irene Neill, David Rendel,  
Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Councillor Barbara Alexander, Councillor Hilary Cole, Councillor Anthony 
Stansfeld, Councillor Tony Vickers, Councillor Keith Woodhams, Sean Anderson (Head of 
Customer Services), Malcolm Berry (Parent & Student Advice Centre Manager), Derek 
Carnegie (Team Leader - Development Control), Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Jason Teal 
(Performance, Research & Consultation Manager), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), David Lowe 
(Scrutiny and Partnerships Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Emma Webster 
 

PART I 
 

47. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

48. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Tony Vickers declared an interest in Agenda Item 6, but reported that, as his 
interest was personal and not prejudicial, he determined to remain to take part in the 
debate. 

Councillor David Rendel declared an interest in Agenda Items 6, 12 and 18, but reported 
that, as his interest was personal and not prejudicial, he determined to remain to take 
part in the debates and vote on the matters. 

Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge declared an interest in Agenda Items 12 and 18, but 
reported that, as her interest was personal and not prejudicial, she determined to remain 
to take part in the debates and vote on the matters. 

49. Actions from previous Minutes 
The Commission received an update on actions following the previous meeting (Agenda 
Item 4).   

The proposal for the Commission to receive reports after they had been considered by 
Management Board but before they reached the Executive had not been approved by the 
Executive.  However, a review into the Council’s Performance Management framework 
was proposed and would be considered under Agenda Item 10.   

All 16 Section 106 accounts which dated back to Berkshire County Council had been fully 
spent.  It was agreed that a table would be provided to illustrate this together with some 
supporting text.   

RESOLVED that Stephen Chard would obtain the information requested in relation to 
Section 106 accounts which dated back to Berkshire County Council and circulate this to 
the Commission.   

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 3 AUGUST 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

50. Items Called-in following the Executive on 22 July 2010 
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting. 

51. Item Called-In following an Individual Decision: Home to School 
Transport Policy 2011/12 
(Councillor David Rendel declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6 by virtue of the 
fact that he was a member of a local cycling group (Spokes). As his interest was personal 
and not prejudicial he was permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

(Councillor Tony Vickers declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6 by virtue of the 
fact that he was a member of a local cycling group (Spokes). As his interest was personal 
and not prejudicial he was permitted to take part in the debate).  

The Commission considered the call-in of the Individual Decision relating to the Home to 
School Transport Policy 2011/12 (Agenda Item 6). 

Councillor Barbara Alexander opened the item by making the following points: 

• Local Authorities were required to determine a Home to School Transport Policy 
on an annual basis as part of parents’ guides to admissions. 

• The Children and Young People Policy Development Commission formed a task 
group to consider the Policy in detail in 2009 and th
[...]
VERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 3 AUGUST 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

proposal was then made by Councillor Quentin Webb to accept the Individual Decision to 
approve the document.  The proposal was not seconded.   

Councillor David Rendel then made a proposal that the Policy should be referred back to 
the Portfolio Holder for further consideration on including incentives to encourage more 
cycling to schools, such as that described earlier in the meeting.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Jeff Brooks.   

Councillor Alexander advised that she would be willing to consider the proposal.  
However, she voiced concern that if this proposal was accepted it would cause an 
unacceptable delay to the publishing of the Policy, as it needed to be available for 
parents in the coming academic year.   

As a result the proposal was adapted to accept the Policy for 2011/12 to avoid a delay, 
with a request that incentives to encourage more cycling to schools be considered for 
inclusion as part of the consultation for the 2012/13 Policy.   

This proposal was then put to the vote and was accepted by the Commission.   

RESOLVED that the Individual Decision to approve the Policy for 2011/12 be accepted 
by the Commission in order to avoid a delay, with a request that incentives to encourage 
more cycling to schools be considered for inclusion as part of the consultation for the 
2012/13 Policy.   

52. Councillor Call for Action 
No new Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) items were raised for discussion.   

53. Upheld Planning Appeals 
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 8) providing the information 
previously requested on the upheld planning appeals performance indicator. 

Derek Carnegie referred Members to the additional information contained in the report on 
split planning appeal decisions.  No national guidance was set on how this should be 
reported, so a decision was made locally to report any split decision as an allowed 
appeal in favour of the developer.  This did not take into account any partial success for 
the Council within the appeal decision.  However, there were very few instances of this 
and the nationally accepted performance level of 35% had been achieved.  Derek 
Carnegie offered to provide the Government guidance on the performance level.   

Eight allowed planning appeals were as a result of Members deciding against an Officer 
recommendation.  This would have improved performance to 29%.  Although it was also 
pointed out that there were two cases where the Inspector agreed that Members were 
right in overturning Officers recommendation.   

RESOLVED that Derek Carnegie would provide the Commission with the Government 
guidance on the performance level of 35%.   

54. Customer Service Performance 
(Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge joined the meeting at 6.40pm).   

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 9) providing the information 
previously requested on performance within Customer Services. 

Sean Anderson circulated a slightly amended report which provided information on the 
average call duration and made the following points:   

• The length of time a caller waited for a response and the average call duration 
was noted as being highest for the Council Tax/Business Rates Service and for 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 3 AUGUST 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

the Housing/Council Tax Benefits Service.  This was because of the nature of calls 
received to these services.  The length of wait was recorded from the first ring.   

• Performance since the previous report to the Commission had improved and much 
of this was owing to the newly installed telephony software.  This enabled 
incoming calls to be shared between a higher number of appropriately trained 
staff. 

• An automatic call back system had also been installed and was offered to callers 
who were lower than fifth place in a call queue.  Callers were guaranteed a call 
back before the end of the d
[...]
wever agreement that the subject needed to be 
scrutinised more broadly before timeliness of reporting could be considered further.   

RESOLVED that subject to minor amendments the Terms of Reference for the task 
group review would be approved.  This would be formed by two Conservative Members 
and one Liberal Democrat Member.  Councillor Quentin Webb volunteered to participate 
and two further Members would be sought.  Membership of the task group was not 
limited to Members of the Commission.   

56. Greener Select Committee 
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 11) on the work of the Greener 
Select Committee. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.   

57. Healthier Select Committee 
(Councillor David Rendel declared a personal interest in Agenda item 12 by virtue of the 
fact that his wife was a GP in West Berkshire. As his interest was personal and not 
prejudicial he was permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

(Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge declared a personal interest in Agenda item 12 by 
virtue of the fact that she worked for NHS Berkshire West. As her interest was personal 
and not prejudicial she was permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 12) on the work of the Healthier 
Select Committee. 

Councillor Geoff Findlay referred to work undertaken with other South Central Health 
Scrutiny Committees.  This covered trauma management and children’s cardiac and 
neurological services.  A report was recently provided to this group by the Strategic 
Health Authority (SHA) on changes to the way in which services were commissioned, as 
set down by Government.   

The financial pressures felt in Berkshire West were replicated across the south central 
area.  While funding had not been cut, there were increasing pressures on services 
causing a huge financial burden.  This was particularly due to the growing elderly 
population.   

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SC
[...]
xecutive at a later 
stage and Nick Carter agreed to establish how the Select Committee could become 
involved.   

RESOLVED that the update would be noted and Nick Carter would establish how the 
Select Committee could become involved in the changes that could materialise as a 
result of the Government White Paper.   

58. Resource Management Select Committee 
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 13) on the work of the Resource 
Management Select Committee. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks advised that work commenced at the last meeting on both the 
Procurement processes in place across the Council and on the impact Timelord was 
having across Service Areas.  These would be continued at the next meeting.   

Feedback was awaited on the potential for the Select Committee to receive quarterly 
budget reports after Management Board but in advance of the Executive to enable 
recommendations and comments to be fed through.   

RESOLVED that the update would be noted.   

59. Safer Select Committee 
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 14) on the work of the Safer Select 
Committee. 

Councillor Quentin Webb advised that the Select Committee continued its review into the 
installation of fire sprinklers into new and refurbished Council buildings including schools.  

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 3 AUGUST 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

Visits were being arranged to sites including St Bartholomew’s School and the Kennet 
Centre to help inform the review.  It was the intention to conclude this review at the next 
meeting and recommendations relating to the need for a specific policy and its suggested 
content would be considered. 

A draft scoping document was presented for the Commission’s approval in relation to a 
review into crime statistics.  This would seek to assess whether the activity undertaken 
as a result of the crime statistics had brought about a reduction in crime.   

RESOLVED that the report would be noted and the scoping document for the review into 
crime statistics would be approved.   

60. Stronger Communities Select Committee 
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 15) on the work of the Stronger 
Communities Select Committee. 

Councillor Irene Neill advised that a briefing was received at the last meeting on the 
positive work being done as part of the Greater Greenham Project. 

The audit report into the Housing Register was considered.  This covered the systems 
and procedures in place, but the Select Committee was of the view that further work 
needed to be conducted to assess the actual work being undertaken within the service.  
A working group had therefore been formed and this was due to meet in September.  It 
was hoped that a report could then be provided to the next full meeting of the Select 
Committee in October. 

Further agenda items for the October meeting were to review the work of the playbuilder 
programme, which was under threat due to budget cuts, and to receive a report from the 
supporting small schools Officer group to assess whether further work was required by 
the Select Committee.   

RESOLVED that the report would be noted.   

61. West Berkshire Forward Plan - August - November 2010 
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 16) for the 
period covering August to November 2010. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan would be noted.   

62. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission and Select 
Committee Work Programme 
The Commission considered the work programme of the Commission and Select 
Committees for 2010/11 (Agenda Item 17). 

Councillor Brian Bedwell informed the Commission that the CCfA item relating to the 
Underwood Road shopping centre in Calcot could be removed from the work programme 
as good progress was being made.  He was shortly due to attend a public display of the 
plans, this was part of the consultation being undertaken by the developer.   

Councillor Bedwell thanked Members of the Commission for their support in helping to 
resolve this matter.     

RESOLVED that the work programme would be noted.   

63. Response to the scrutiny review into Health Partnership Working 
(Councillor David Rendel declared a personal interest in Agenda item 18 by virtue of the 
fact that his wife was a GP in West Berkshire. As his interest was personal and not 
prejudicial he was permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 3 AUGUST 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

(Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge declared a personal interest in Agenda item 18 by 
virtue of the fact that she worked for NHS Berkshire West. As her interest was personal 
and not prejudicial she was permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

The Commission considered an information report (Agenda Item 18) advising of the 
response to the Commission’s recommendations by the Executive and NHS Berkshire 
West following the scrutiny review into health partnership working. 

Members were pleased to see that the recommendations were fully accepted by the 
Executive and partially so by NHS Berkshire West.   

RESOLVED that the information would be noted.   
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.15pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 14 September 2010 

Title of Report: 
Council Plan Outcomes 2010/11: Quarter 
1 Performance Update 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 14 September 2010 

Forward Plan Ref: EX2106 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To examine the Council performance report for 
Quarter 1 of 2010/11 to consider, where appropriate, 
any remedial action. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the report and recommend further action as 
appropriate.   
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Managem
[...]
iew and Scrutiny Management Commission 14 September 2010 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Select Committee has not met since the last OSMC report.     

1.2 However, the first meeting of the Housing Register task group is scheduled for 6 
September 2010 and progress will be reported verbally at the meeting.   

2. Discussion items scheduled for the next meeting 

2.1 The next meeting of the full Select Committee is taking place on 21 October 2010.  
Draft agenda items are as follows: 

(1) To receive a report from the Housing Register task group. 

(2) A review of progress with the Playbuilder Programme. 

(3) Receipt of a report from the supporting small schools Officer group to 
assess what further work, if any, is required by the Select Committee.   

3. Work Programme 

3.1 The latest work programme for the Select Committee is contained within Appendix 
A of item 14 of this agenda.   

Appendices 
 
There are no Appendices to this report.   

Page 48



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 14 September 2010 

Title of Report: West Berkshire Forward Plan 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 14 September 2010 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To advise the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission of items to be considered by West 
Berkshire Council from September to December 2010 
and decide whether to review any of the proposed 
items prior to the meeting indicated in the plan. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission considers the West Berkshire Council 
Forward Plan for September to December 2010 and 
recommends further action as appropriate.   
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Brian Bedwell – Tel (0118) 9420196 
E-mail Address: bbedwell@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Graham Jones – Tel (01235) 762744 
E-mail Addr
[...]
tim

eta
ble

 of
 pu

bli
c m

ee
tin

gs
 

for
 th

e y
ea

r 2
01

1/1
2

C
09

/1
2/

10
 C

 
Ch

ie
f

Ex
ec

ut
ive

M
oi

ra
Fr

as
er

Le
ad

er
 o

f t
he

 
Co

un
cil

 
 

01
/1

2/
10

 
 

 
01 De

ce
m

be
r

20
10

C2
00

3
Ne

w 
St

yle
 L

ea
de

r a
nd

 C
ab

in
et

To
 co

ns
ide

r a
do

pti
ng

 ne
w 

sty
le 

lea
de

r a
nd

 
ca

bin
et 

ar
ra

ng
em

en
ts

C
09

/1
2/

10
 C

 
15

/1
1/

10
 G

A 
Ch

ie
f

Ex
ec

ut
ive

Da
vid

Ho
llin

g
Le

ad
er

 o
f t

he
 

Co
un

cil
 

05
/1

1/
10

G
A

01
/1

2/
10

C

01 De
ce

m
be

r
20

10

C
Ju

ni
or

 C
iti

ze
n 

of
 th

e Y
ea

r A
wa

rd
 20

10
 - 

Pr
es

en
ta

tio
n

C
09

/1
2/

10
 C

 
Ch

ie
f

Ex
ec

ut
ive

Jo
 W

at
t 

Ch
ai

rm
an

 o
f 

Co
un

cil
 

 
01

/1
2/

10
 

 
 

01 De
ce

m
be

r
20

10

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 14 September 2010 

Title of Report: 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission and Select Committee Work 
Programme 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 14 September 2010 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To receive, agree and prioritise the Work Programme 
of the Commission and Select Committees for the 
remainder of the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To consider the current items and any future areas for 
scrutiny.   
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Brian Bedwell – Tel (0118) 9420196 
E-mail Address: bbedwell@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer Details 
Name: Stephen Chard 
Job Title: Policy Officer (Scrutiny Support) 
Tel. No.: 01635 519462 
E-mail Address: schard@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 14.

Page 61



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 14 September 2010 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The list of items on the work programme has recently been r

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Geoff Findlay, Irene Neill, David Rendel, 
Tony Vickers (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Brooks), Quentin Webb, Emma Webster 
 

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Jason Teal (Performance, Research & 
Consultation Manager), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), David Lowe (Scrutiny and Partnerships 
Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks 
 
PART I 
 

64. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2010 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

65. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Emma Webster declared an interest in Agenda Item 9, and reported that, as 
her interest was personal and prejudicial, she would be leaving the meeting during the 
course of consideration of the matter. 

Councillor David Rendel declared an interest in Agenda Item 9, but reported that, as his 
interest was personal and not prejudicial, he determined to remain to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter. 

66. Actions from previous Minutes 
The Commission received an update on actions following the previous meeting (Agenda 
Item 4). 

It was noted that all monies from the 16 Section 106 accounts which dated back to 
Berkshire County Council had been spent in their entirety.  This information was originally 
requested by the Resource Management Select Committee.  One question remained to 
be clarified and this would be reported directly to the Select Committee. 

The briefing note clarifying the nationally accepted performance level of 35% for upheld 
planning appeals was noted.   

The first meeting of the Performance Management Task Group was due to be held on 16 
September 2010.   

RESOLVED that the information be noted.   

67. Items Called-in following the Executive on 2 September 2010 
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting. 

68. Councillor Call for Action 
No new Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) items were raised for discussion.   

69. Council Plan Outcomes 2010/11 - Quarter 1 Performance Update 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION -  
14 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Commission considered the quarter 1 Council Plan outcomes performance report 
(Agenda Item 7). 

Jason Teal advised that of the 110 indicators, 19 were annual indicators and therefore 
had not been reported.  Of the remaining 91 indicators, 82% were reported as green with 
the remaining 18% reported as amber.  Activities were in hand to manage issues relating 
to the amber indicators.  

A concern was raised by Members that a similar position was reported a year ago, but 
there was a deterioration by year end with a number of indicators being reported as red.  
It was therefore suggested that greater effort be made to avoid the situation in this 
financial year, with a particular focus on the amber indicators.   

Members queried why some indicators had been reported as no longer valid.  Jason Teal 
explained that in many instances this was due to in-year savings needing to be found 
following in-year Government budget cuts.   

Some of these were national indicators that had not been removed from the national 
dataset and there was therefore still a need to report on them.  There had however been 
agreement by the Executive that, due to the scale of the cuts, these should be reported 
as no longer valid and separated from any reds that might be reported for other than 
financial reasons and where actions could be taken to rectify them.   

The Performance Management Task Group was asked to give consideration to this 
matter as part of their review.   

RESOLVED that the quarter 1 performance report would be noted and that the 
Performance Management Task Group would give consideration to those indicators 
reported as no longer valid.   

70. Greener Select Committee 
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 8) on the work of the Greener Select 
Committee. 

Councillor Emma Webster advised that the review of local food was concluded at the last 
meeting on 7 September 2010.  A report, including recommendations, would be 
presented at the next Commission meeting for approval. 

The next piece of work was to review the Rights of Way Improvement Plan and terms of 
reference would be drafted for the Commission’s approval.   

RESOLVED that the report would be noted. 

71. Healthier Select Committee 
(Councillor Emma Webster declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda item 9 
by virtue of the fact that her employer was conducting the public relations work for the 
Underwood Road development. As her interest was personal and prejudicial she left the 
meeting at 6.50pm and took no part in the debate or voting on the matter). 

(Councillor David Rendel declared a personal interest in Agenda item 9 by virtue of the 
fact that his wife was a GP in West Berkshire. As his interest was personal and not 
prejudicial he was permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 9) on the work of the Healthier Select 
Committee. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION -  
14 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Geoff Findlay updated the Commission following the meeting held on 9 
September 2010 where the proposal that NHS Berkshire West did not replace the GP 
surgery in Underwood Road, when/if development work was completed, was discussed 
as part of the consultation process. 

This view had been taken by NHS Berkshire West as the surgery was not able to provide 
a full range of services and was expensive to run.   

There was some sympathy among Members that residents would need to attend another 
surgery, but the need of NHS Berkshire West to utilise their resources was understood 
and the Select Committee supported the view to not replace the Underwood Road 
surgery.   

Separately, the Committee’s next review was to consider the issue of bed blocking at the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital and West Berkshire Community Hospital.   

RESOLVED that the report would be noted. 

72. Resource Management Select Committee 
(Councillor Emma Webster rejoined the meeting at 6.55pm).   

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 10) on the work of the Resource 
Management Select Committee. 

Councillor David Rendel advised of the discussions held at the Select Committee 
meeting on 13 September 2010: 

• Concern was raised regarding the lack of involvement from the Procurement team 
on contracts valued at under £10k.   

• Feedback was provided from Heads of Service who had been involved in Timelord 
and generally they were content with how this had progressed.  There were some 
concerns, including desk size and privacy when making confidential telephone 
calls, but the Select Committee was advised that efforts were being made to 
address these where possible. 

• The risk assessment tool to help manage the stress of employees was supported. 

• The timeliness with which the Select Committee could receive budget reports was 
again discussed and it was resolved that the Head of Finance would circulate 
some suggested dates.  

• There was some concern that potentially vital feedback was lost as a result of the 
low uptake of exit interviews.  The Select Committee requested that efforts were 
made to increase the level of response. 

There was a view among Members of the Commission that even though departing 
employees had the opportunity to comment they might not wish to and anonymised 
feedback was a suggested alternative. 

Nick Carter repeated the view given by the Head of Human Resources on this issue that 
retention rates were good and turnover was low and indicators suggested that the 
majority of staff were content to work for the Council.  Therefore feedback from exit 
interviews was not seen as a priority at this time.  Any issues raised within service areas 
were being addressed directly.   

RESOLVED that the update would be noted.   

73. Safer Select Committee 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION -  
14 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

4 

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 11) on the work of the Safer Select 
Committee. 

Councillor Quentin Webb advised that the fire sprinklers report would hopefully be agreed 
at the Select Committee’s meeting of 20 September 2010, with a likely recommendation 
being that a policy should be in place for sprinklers in new Council buildings.  The 
Commission asked that information on costs and maintenance be included in the report.   

The recommendations produced following the improving public confidence review had 
been approved by the Executive with some minor amendments. 

Work on crime statistics was due to commence at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED that the update would be noted.   

74. Stronger Communities Select Committee 
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 12) on the work of the Stronger 
Communities Select Committee. 

Councillor Irene Neill advised that the first meeting of the Housing Register Task Group 
had to be postponed and a new date was being arranged.  Councillor Tony Vickers, as 
the Shadow Portfolio Holder for Housing, asked to have the meeting paperwork 
circulated to him.   

The next full meeting of the Select Committee on 21 October 2010 would hopefully 
consider a report from the task group, as well as to conduct a review of progress with the 
Playbuilder Programme and to receive a report from the supporting small schools Officer 
group.   

RESOLVED that the update would be noted.   

75. West Berkshire Forward Plan - September - December 2010 
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 13) for the 
period covering September to December 2010. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan would be noted.   

76. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission and Select 
Committee Work Programme 
The Commission considered the work programme of the Commission and Select 
Committees for 2010/11 (Agenda Item 14). 

Councillor Brian Bedwell reminded Members to bring any issues to the Commission’s 
attention so attempts could be made to resolve them. 

Councillor Bedwell also informed Members that the recommendations produced following 
the scrutiny review into the severe winter weather of 2009/10 had been accepted in their 
entirety by the Executive.   

It was advised that parish councils had been pleased with the opportunity to maintain 
their own grit bins and deciding on their locations.  The bins were still to be provided by 
West Berkshire Council.   

Members asked if the issue of whether legal action could be taken against members of 
the public who had cleared, for example, their own footway had been resolved.  Nick 
Carter was aware of a report that contained information on this issue and he agreed to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION -  
14 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

5 

forward this to the Commission.  Stephen Chard also agreed to discuss this with the Civil 
Contingencies Manager.    

RESOLVED that:  

(1) The work programme would be noted. 
 
(2) Actions relating to the severe weather review would be followed up.   

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.25 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


